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Appendix C: Uncollapsed and Unweighted Crosstabs/Averages

Uncollapsed and unweighted crosstabs/averages are provided in this file. "Uncollapsed” means that
all original response options are shown, rather than summarizing them into broader categories like
"yes" or "usually." This approach allows for a more granular view of the data. "Unweighted” indicates
that the averages are calculated using all participants' responses, without adjusting for the population
size of each state. As a result, responses from more populous states may have a greater influence on
the overall average.
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Table 1. Does this person do this activity during the typical two-week period? Paid individual
job in a community-based setting

State (names abbreviated) No Yes N
AL 94% 6% 474
AR 92% 8% 408
CT 86% 14% 514
DC* 91% 9% 101
FL 90% 10% 520
GA 92% 8% 406
HI 97% 3% 350
IL 92% 8% 385
IN 89% 11% 1,080
KS 86% 14% 313
KY 93% 7% 430
MD 78% 22% 522
Mi 88% 12% 624
MO 89% 11% 403
MT 79% 21% 363
NE 74% 26% 419
NV 93% 7% 413
NH 72% 28% 392
NJ 85% 15% 456
NY 88% 12% 1,618
NC 90% 10% 570
OK 89% 11% 400
OR 81% 19% 417
PA 86% 14% 664
SC 89% 11% 505
uT 78% 22% 355
VA 92% 8% 749
Wi 95% 5% 355
WY * 43% 57% 208
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 87% 13% 14,414

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 2. Does this person do this activity during the typical two-week period? Paid small-group
job in a community-based setting

State (names abbreviated) No Yes N
AL 98% 2% 464
AR 100% 0% 399
CT 82% 18% 514
DC * 97% 3% 109
FL 100% 0% 518
GA 99% 1% 406
HI 100% 0% 346
IL 98% 2% 382
IN 100% 0% 1,080
KS 98% 2% 307
KY 100% 0% 419
MD 99% 1% 523
Mi 97% 3% 623
MO 100% 0% 402
MT 95% 5% 356
NE 95% 5% 418
NV 97% 3% 411
NH 98% 2% 392
NJ 99% 1% 456
NY 97% 3% 1,470
NC 99% 1% 565
OK 86% 14% 400
OR 97% 3% 417
PA 96% 4% 652
SC 95% 5% 508
uT 97% 3% 352
VA 97% 3% 748
Wi 86% 14% 355
WY * 97% 3% 104
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 97% 3% 14,096

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 3. Does this person do this activity during the typical two-week period? Paid work in a
community business that primarily hires people with disabilities

State (names abbreviated) No Yes N
AL 98% 2% 464
AR 99% 1% 399
CT 98% 2% 484
DC * 97% 3% 108
FL 100% 0% 519
GA 100% 0% 406
HI 100% 0% 348
IL 98% 2% 387
IN 99% 1% 1,080
KS 98% 2% 307
KY 99% 1% 421
MD 99% 1% 522
Mi 98% 2% 623
MO 99% 1% 401
MT 97% 3% 357
NE 98% 2% 418
NV 96% 4% 410
NH 96% 4% 393
NJ 98% 2% 456
NY 97% 3% 1,310
NC 97% 3% 564
OK 91% 10% 400
OR 99% 1% 417
PA 98% 2% 650
SC 98% 2% 508
uT 98% 2% 353
VA 99% 1% 748
WI * 97% 3% 32
WY * 94% 6% 102
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 98% 2% 13,587

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 4. Is community employment a goal in this person’s service plan (also known as an
Individual Service Plan, or ISP)?

State (names abbreviated) No Yes N
AL 77% 23% 442
AR 80% 20% 409
CT 69% 31% 587
DE 71% 29% 380
DC * 33% 67% 108
FL 80% 20% 512
GA 92% 8% 404
HI 92% 8% 349
IL 87% 13% 384
IN 72% 28% 1,046
KS 83% 17% 309
KY 87% 13% 423
MD 64% 36% 526
Mi 78% 22% 646
MO 81% 19% 402
MT 77% 23% 345
NE 69% 31% 418
NV 73% 27% 407
NH 76% 24% 393
NJ 52% 48% 445
NY 81% 19% 1,620
NC 79% 21% 569
OK 48% 52% 400
OR 50% 50% 411
PA 73% 27% 660
SC 72% 28% 484
uT 60% 40% 338
VA 76% 24% 745
WI * 81% 19% 32
WY * 52% 48% 213
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 74% 26% 15,058

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: MN, TX
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Table 5. Do you want a paid job in the community?

State (names abbreviated) No Yes In-Between N
AL 52% 41% 7% 180
AR 51% 42% 7% 220
CT 39% 58% 3% 135
DC* 52% 42% 6% 33
FL 52% 37% 11% 164
GA 59% 37% 4% 182
HI 39% 45% 16% 105
IL 56% 35% 9% 139
IN 46% 45% 9% 651
KS 55% 36% 10% 132
KY 55% 35% 9% 161
MD 37% 54% 8% 177
Mi 40% 38% 23% 217
MO 57% 33% 10% 204
MT 56% 31% 13% 116
NE 50% 36% 14% 197
NV 48% 42% 9% 233
NH 41% 49% 10% 96
NJ 38% 53% 10% 144
NY 38% 53% 9% 496
NC 47% 47% 6% 218
OK 40% 49% 11% 106
OR 42% 45% 13% 171
PA 61% 32% 7% 199
SC 35% 58% 7% 177
uTt 35% 59% 6% 124
VA 53% 41% 6% 277
Wi 52% 41% 7% 73
WY * 50% 38% 12% 42
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 47% 44% 9% 5,369

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 6. Uses special technology to help do their job

State (names abbreviated) No Yes N
AL 86% 14% 37
AR 86% 14% 42
CT 90% 10% 131
DE 83% 17% 88
DC 83% 17% 48
FL 85% 15% 55
GA 82% 18% 33
IL 91% 9% 46
IN 83% 17% 115
KS 86% 14% 69
KY 81% 19% 27
MD 85% 15% 117
Mi 84% 16% 93
MN 90% 10% 105
MO 89% 11% 47
MT 85% 15% 87
NE 89% 11% 122
NV 93% 7% 57
NH 97% 3% 89
NJ 83% 17% 66
NY 86% 14% 246
NC 83% 17% 66
OK 91% 9% 106
OR 88% 13% 80
PA 86% 14% 114
SC 89% 11% 73
X 95% 5% 40
uT 85% 15% 78
VA 83% 17% 64
Wi 95% 5% 40
WY 89% 11% 110
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 85% 15% 3,685

The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: Hl
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Table 7. Takes part in classes, training or skills building activities to gain skills to expand their
job opportunities

State (names abbreviated) No Yes N
AL 92% 8% 250
AR 84% 16% 288
CT 84% 16% 328
DE 88% 13% 240
DC 84% 16% 206
FL 82% 18% 251
GA 84% 16% 218
HI 79% 21% 131
IL 80% 20% 223
IN 87% 13% 767
KS 86% 14% 237
KY 91% 9% 195
MD 82% 18% 322
Mi 77% 23% 361
MN 88% 12% 219
MO 85% 15% 247
MT 90% 10% 243
NE 82% 18% 316
NV 90% 10% 334
NH 94% 6% 199
NJ 83% 17% 224
NY 81% 19% 947
NC 84% 16% 321
OK 86% 14% 236
OR 83% 17% 277
PA 89% 11% 367
SC 76% 24% 274
X 87% 13% 210
uT 78% 22% 215
VA 86% 14% 349
Wi 92% 8% 130
WY 90% 10% 267
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 82% 18% 14,843
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Chapter 3: Community Inclusion and Belonging
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Table 1. Gets to do things they like to do in the community as much as wants

State (names abbreviated) Yes Some activities or some people No N
AL 74% 20% 6% 251
AR 84% 12% 3% 276
CT 72% 16% 11% 317
DE 60% 27%  12% 233
DC 67% 20% 13% 202
FL 67% 25% 8% 233
GA 85% 10% 5% 217
HI 68% 28% 4% 127
IL 77% 21% 2% 215
IN 71% 21% 8% 749
KS 69% 18% 13% 222
KY 46% 52% 2% 200
MD 63% 24%  13% 313
Mi 68% 26% 6% 352
MN 77% 18% 5% 205
MO 75% 18% 7% 251
MT 68% 25% 7% 242
NE 69% 25% 6% 316
NV 71% 17%  12% 331
NH 53% 40% 7% 198
NJ 78% 14% 9% 219
NY 70% 18% 12% 895
NC 79% 14% 8% 303
OK 69% 18% 13% 232
OR 68% 22% 9% 259
PA 83% 13% 4% 341
SC 73% 20% 7% 247
X 65% 25% 9% 204
uT 64% 21%  14% 222
VA 75% 18% 7% 346
Wi 77% 10% 13% 120
WY 67% 21% 12% 257
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 70% 21% 8% 14,374
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Table 2. Does things in the community with the people they want

State (names abbreviated) Yes Some activities or some people No N
AL 84% 11% 6% 246
AR 90% 8% 2% 281
CT 85% 10% 6% 310
DE 76% 16% 8% 233
DC 78% 12% 10% 202
FL 77% 21% 2% 234
GA 91% 7% 2% 216
HI 82% 16% 2% 129
IL 88% 9% 2% 208
IN 80% 16% 4% 744
KS 78% 13% 9% 221
KY 62% 37% 1% 197
MD 84% 12% 5% 301
Mi 79% 20% 1% 343
MN 88% 10% 2% 205
MO 83% 15% 2% 252
MT 79% 17% 4% 243
NE 90% 8% 2% 318
NV 79% 14% 7% 328
NH 60% 35% 5% 196
NJ 78% 16% 6% 213
NY 79% 14% 7% 878
NC 83% 14% 3% 299
OK 81% 9%  10% 232
OR 80% 16% 5% 244
PA 87% 10% 3% 336
SC 79% 16% 5% 247
X 76% 20% 3% 202
uT 80% 14% 6% 222
VA 90% 8% 2% 336
Wi 77% 15% 8% 114
WY 84% 13% 3% 258
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 81% 14% 5% 14,197
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Table 3. Can be themselves when with others in groups, organizations, or communities the
person takes part in (if person takes part in groups, organizations, or communities)

State (names abbreviated) Yes, all groups Sometimes, some groups

AL 90% 8% 2% 61
AR 96% 3% 1% 69
CT 97% 2% 1% 134
DE 94% 6% 0% 53
DC 96% 2% 2% 46
FL 88% 10% 2% 90
GA 88% 9% 3% 34
HI 95% 5% 0% 63
IL 95% 3% 3% 77
IN 96% 3% 0% 238
KS 98% 2% 0% 55
KY 97% 3% 0% 31
MD 88% 8% 4% 106
Mi 91% 9% 0% 95
MN 95% 5% 0% 58
MO 98% 2% 0% 85
MT 90% 10% 0% 59
NE 89% 1% 0% 125
NV 88% 7% 4% 67
NH 85% 15% 0% 66
NJ 96% 4% 0% 69
NY 93% 5% 2% 266
NC 94% 5% 1% 121
OK 96% 3% 1% 69
OR 94% 5% 2% 111
PA 93% 5% 2% 123
SC 91% 7% 1% 68
X 97% 0% 3% 34
uT 90% 8% 2% 61
VA 97% 3% 0% 114
Wi 97% 0% 3% 35
WY 90% 8% 2% 128
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 92% 6% 1% 4,078
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Table 4. Others include them as part of the group in groups, organizations, or communities the
person takes part in (if person takes part in groups, organizations, or communities)

State (names abbreviated) Yes, all groups Sometimes, some groups

AL 88% 1% 1% 100
AR 95% 4% 1% 84
CT 95% 3% 2% 180
DE 94% 6% 0% 81
DC 90% 8% 2% 62
FL 84% 13% 3% 139
GA 91% 9% 0% 43
HI 94% 3% 2% 88
IL 92% 7% 1% 106
IN 96% 3% 2% 277
KS 94% 6% 0% 66
KY 93% 7% 0% 44
MD 88% 9% 3% 144
Mi 90% 8% 2% 148
MN 96% 4% 0% 109
MO 91% 7% 2% 105
MT 87% 13% 0% 79
NE 82% 17% 1% 134
NV 91% 4% 5% 75
NH 92% 8% 0% 117
NJ 93% 6% 1% 117
NY 94% 5% 2% 387
NC 95% 4% 1% 169
OK 98% 2% 0% 92
OR 92% 6% 2% 130
PA 95% 5% 1% 171
SC 91% 7% 2% 112
X 90% 7% 3% 86
uT 88% 9% 3% 77
VA 97% 2% 1% 170
Wi 92% 5% 3% 96
WY 94% 3% 2% 204
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 92% 7% 2% 5,523
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Table 5. Gets help to learn new things

State (names abbreviated) Yes Maybe No N
AL 77% 15% 9% 245
AR 91% 5% 4% 289
CT 83% 6% 11% 306
DE 74% 15% 11% 234
DC 72% 14% 14% 199
FL 78% 14% 7% 228
GA 93% 3% 5% 218
HI 80% 12% 9% 129
IL 84% 10% 6% 218
IN 87% 10% 4% 734
KS 71% 16% 13% 236
KY 59% 40% 2% 200
MD 77% 13% 11% 312
Mi 61% 29% 10% 361
MN 82% 11% 7% 203
MO 79% 15% 6% 248
MT 66% 25% 9% 245
NE 86% 11% 3% 319
NV 75% 10% 15% 345
NH 76% 17% 7% 197
NJ 75% 16% 10% 212
NY 77% 11% 12% 908
NC 82% 11% 7% 321
OK 79% 7% 15% 238
OR 81% 12% 7% 257
PA 79% 10% 10% 349
SC 82% 9% 9% 269
X 73% 16% 11% 206
uT 80% 12% 8% 218
VA 82% 9% 9% 345
Wi 66% 10% 24% 124
WY 75% 14% 11% 256
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 75% 14% 11% 14,422
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Chapter 4: Community Participation
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Table 1. Chose or had some input in choosing where they live if not living in the family home

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Person made the Person had some Someone else

abbreviated) choice input chose

AL 22% 37% 41% 353
AR 37% 30% 33% 219
CT 17% 27% 56% 344
DE 18% 17% 65% 224
DC 25% 21% 54% 92
FL 30% 42% 28% 240
GA 21% 36% 43% 234
HI 12% 27% 61% 161
IL 34% 35% 31% 207
IN 20% 36% 43% 613
KS 24% 39% 37% 208
KY 31% 59% 10% 249
MD 25% 32% 43% 197
Mi 15% 54% 31% 347
MN 14% 35% 52% 225
MO 25% 42% 34% 232
MT 20% 35% 45% 276
NE 36% 38% 26% 295
NV 31% 31% 38% 255
NH 15% 32% 53% 217
NJ 18% 25% 57% 215
NY 21% 17% 62% 730
NC 21% 37% 42% 242
OK 29% 30% 40% 241
OR 34% 27% 38% 151
PA 26% 27% 47% 360
SC 22% 37% 42% 331
X 31% 22% 47% 103
uT 30% 27% 42% 233
VA 22% 38% 40% 376
Wi 24% 25% 51% 208
WY 26% 41% 33% 246
X\r/“‘a"’riggted NCI-IDD 24% 31% 44% 12,288
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Table 2. Chose or had some input in choosing their housemates if not living in the family home,
or chose to live alone

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Person made the Person had some Someone else

abbreviated) choice input chose

AL 19% 32% 49% 349
AR 49% 13% 39% 215
CT 26% 11% 62% 349
DE 9% 14% 77% 230
DC 34% 12% 53% 90
FL 31% 33% 36% 244
GA 14% 17% 69% 224
HI 16% 27% 56% 158
IL 24% 34% 42% 206
IN 19% 20% 60% 611
KS 24% 32% 44% 214
KY 27% 37% 36% 249
MD 24% 18% 58% 195
Mi 15% 36% 49% 340
MN 10% 13% 77% 232
MO 29% 37% 34% 235
MT 25% 16% 59% 277
NE 28% 37% 35% 292
NV 34% 21% 45% 253
NH 14% 18% 68% 217
NJ 17% 12% 71% 212
NY 16% 6% 78% 746
NC 14% 33% 52% 237
OK 30% 36% 34% 231
OR 28% 35% 37% 148
PA 24% 18% 57% 353
SC 20% 17% 63% 337
X 34% 12% 54% 103
uT 25% 19% 56% 232
VA 18% 42% 40% 386
Wi 31% 11% 58% 205
WY 38% 17% 44% 242
X{/‘;"r‘:g:ted NCI-IDD 24% 20% 55% 12,285
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Table 3. Decides or has help deciding their daily schedule

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Person Person has help Someone else

abbreviated) decides deciding decides N
AL 59% 29% 13% 462
AR 63% 25% 12% 407
CT 55% 24% 21% 597
DE 57% 27% 16% 414
DC 58% 24% 17% 341
FL 54% 37% 9% 517
GA 82% 11% 7% 405
HI 34% 41% 24% 348
IL 68% 27% 4% 392
IN 52% 35% 13% 1,057
KS 51% 32% 16% 379
KY 55% 40% 5% 433
MD 63% 24% 13% 514
Mi 47% 46% 6% 663
MN 48% 36% 15% 395
MO 63% 32% 5% 399
MT 51% 40% 9% 346
NE 69% 27% 5% 400
NV 72% 16% 12% 400
NH 25% 62% 13% 397
NJ 45% 41% 14% 447
NY 55% 26% 19% 1,627
NC 37% 47% 17% 589
OK 62% 24% 14% 396
OR 64% 24% 12% 411
PA 68% 25% 6% 708
SC 65% 21% 13% 507
X 41% 32% 27% 403
uT 60% 27% 13% 331
VA 46% 37% 17% 759
Wi 52% 24% 23% 349
WY 58% 27% 15% 406
X\r/“‘a"’riggted NCI-IDD 56% 31% 13% 24,941
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Table 4. Decides or has help deciding how to spend free time

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Person Person has help Someone else

abbreviated) decides deciding decides N
AL 69% 24% 7% 460
AR 81% 12% 7% 408
CT 72% 20% 8% 594
DE 64% 27% 9% 412
DC 63% 26% 10% 337
FL 65% 29% 5% 518
GA 88% 9% 3% 400
HI 53% 33% 14% 348
IL 81% 18% 1% 390
IN 67% 25% 8% 1,043
KS 75% 17% 8% 386
KY 65% 34% 1% 433
MD 75% 18% 6% 514
Mi 76% 22% 2% 663
MN 66% 23% 11% 395
MO 83% 16% 1% 401
MT 76% 22% 2% 348
NE 76% 22% 2% 401
NV 83% 11% 6% 403
NH 35% 58% 6% 398
NJ 64% 30% 6% 447
NY 71% 21% 9% 1,629
NC 60% 33% 7% 589
OK 80% 14% 6% 396
OR 82% 15% 3% 407
PA 79% 19% 2% 703
SC 78% 15% 7% 504
X 59% 26% 14% 403
uT 78% 16% 6% 330
VA 73% 23% 5% 759
Wi 65% 21% 13% 353
WY 77% 19% 5% 403
X\r/“‘a"’rig’gted NCI-IDD 71% 22% 7% 24,903
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Table 5. Has enough choice about what to do in free time

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes No N
AL 93% 7% 441
AR 94% 6% 407
CT 92% 8% 590
DE 90% 10% 392
DC 91% 9% 340
FL 94% 6% 502
GA 98% 2% 401
HI 92% 8% 331
IL 98% 2% 381
IN 93% 7% 1,006
KS 96% 4% 350
KY 99% 1% 423
MD 91% 9% 503
Mi 90% 10% 651
MN 95% 5% 390
MO 98% 2% 395
MT 96% 4% 337
NE 93% 7% 391
NV 92% 8% 390
NH 98% 2% 376
NJ 94% 6% 437
NY 92% 8% 1,597
NC 95% 5% 568
OK 94% 6% 389
OR 94% 6% 391
PA 98% 2% 682
SC 93% 7% 497
X 89% 11% 394
uT 91% 9% 308
VA 97% 3% 751
Wi 90% 10% 333
WY 94% 6% 397
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 94% 6% 24,293
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Table 6. Chose or had some help in choosing where they work (among those with a paid

community job)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names
abbreviated)

AL
AR
CT
FL
GA
IL
IN
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MO
MT
NE
NV
NH
NJ
NY
NC
OK
OR
PA
SC
ut
VA
Wi
WY

Unweighted NCI-IDD
Average

Person made the
choice

47%
69%
46%
76%
61%
63%
60%
37%
67%
39%
51%
56%
44%
55%
58%
27%
33%
54%
41%
40%
50%
57%
56%
65%
42%
44%
52%

50%

Person had some
input
42%
24%
38%
22%
36%
34%
37%
52%
30%
38%
43%
42%
46%
38%
26%
47%
58%
25%
45%
44%
43%
32%
33%
30%
53%
22%
34%

37%

Someone else
chose

11%
7%
17%
2%
3%
3%
3%
11%
4%
23%
6%
2%
10%
7%
16%
25%
9%
21%
14%
16%
7%
12%
11%
4%
5%
35%
14%

13%

36
29
127
50
33
34
120
46
26
113
79
45
89
121
43
114
76
191

108

2,201

The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: DE, DC, HI, MN, TX
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Table 7. Chose or had some input in choosing day program or workshop

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Person made the Person had some Someone else

abbreviated) choice input chose

AL 25% 40% 35% 183
AR 31% 32% 37% 111
CT 18% 21% 62% 321
DC 21% 28% 52% 29
FL 33% 49% 19% 193
GA 27% 43% 30% 279
HI 16% 30% 54% 129
IL 31% 46% 23% 188
IN 27% 40% 33% 752
KS 28% 31% 41% 195
KY 45% 46% 9% 127
MD 15% 37% 48% 211
Mi 16% 63% 21% 125
MO 30% 39% 30% 168
MT 17% 39% 44% 221
NE 20% 50% 30% 329
NV 39% 33% 28% 263
NH 5% 25% 69% 95
NJ 8% 38% 54% 239
NY 13% 23% 64% 513
NC 19% 37% 44% 213
OK 30% 38% 32% 81
PA 29% 35% 36% 201
SC 24% 45% 31% 184
uT 24% 34% 42% 163
VA 16% 55% 30% 196
WY 37% 30% 33% 30
Xcgrgg:ted NCI-IDD 23% 37% 40% 6,039

The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: DE, MN, OR, TX, WI
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Table 8. Has input in choosing their regular day activities (in addition to or instead of a paid
community job and/or day program/workshop)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Person made the Person had some Someone else

abbreviated) choice input chose

AL 49% 38% 13% 277
AR 54% 29% 17% 390
CT 43% 36% 21% 491
DE 41% 25% 34% 92
DC 43% 29% 28% 204
FL 48% 43% 9% 314
GA 86% 12% 2% 345
HI 28% 40% 33% 246
IL 55% 35% 10% 218
IN 48% 35% 17% 642
KS 41% 44% 15% 303
KY 57% 39% 4% 318
MD 45% 38% 17% 357
Mi 46% 46% 8% 346
MN 52% 33% 16% 250
MO 52% 38% 9% 248
MT 44% 46% 10% 288
NE 39% 56% 5% 317
NV 53% 27% 21% 194
NH 19% 70% 11% 384
NJ 36% 45% 19% 194
NY 38% 32% 30% 823
NC 32% 52% 17% 406
OK 42% 40% 18% 102
OR 45% 45% 10% 322
PA 55% 32% 13% 387
SC 41% 44% 15% 238
X 46% 30% 25% 151
uT 50% 33% 17% 252
VA 34% 54% 12% 484
Wi 43% 30% 27% 113
WY 44% 42% 14% 280
Xcgrgg:ted NCI-IDD 46% 37% 16% 14,081
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Table 9. Chooses or has help deciding what to buy or has set limits on what to buy with their
spending money
Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Person has help choosing what to buy or has

State (names Person .. . Someone else

abbreviated) chooses set limits (such as can buy small |tergisgbi;1;rrrilc;; chooses

AL 59% 30% 11% 428
AR 50% 39% 11% 396
CT 51% 34% 14% 588
DE 43% 39% 18% 394
DC 54% 35% 11% 341
FL 39% 50% 11% 491
GA 54% 34% 12% 403
HI 29% 43% 28% 336
IL 58% 36% 6% 388
IN 33% 47% 19% 1,028
KS 50% 41% 9% 374
KY 58% 40% 2% 426
MD 63% 30% 7% 497
Mi 37% 57% 6% 656
MN 46% 38% 16% 366
MO 53% 38% 9% 392
MT 55% 37% 8% 345
NE 37% 59% 4% 399
NV 74% 19% 7% 399
NH 16% 76% 8% 393
NJ 38% 48% 14% 444
NY 52% 35% 13% 1,560
NC 49% 41% 11% 564
OK 54% 36% 10% 393
OR 67% 28% 5% 390
PA 60% 34% 5% 689
SC 57% 31% 12% 501
X 43% 36% 21% 392
uTt 60% 31% 10% 326
VA 42% 46% 12% 751
Wi 59% 25% 16% 334
WY 52% 35% 13% 399
I‘E)“[‘)"’z'\?g‘rf;e“c" 52% 37% 11% 23,858
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Table 10. Chose staff or were aware they could request to change staff

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Person  Staff are assigned but can be changed Someone else

abbreviated) chose staff if requested by person chose

AL 12% 60% 28% 399
AR 23% 41% 36% 376
CT 21% 47% 33% 550
DE 8% 51% 41% 255
DC 26% 56% 19% 318
FL 35% 49% 16% 478
GA 7% 84% 8% 396
HI 21% 46% 34% 248
IL 22% 47% 31% 313
IN 6% 40% 54% 946
KS 8% 62% 30% 350
KY 22% 15% 62% 418
MD 20% 55% 25% 430
Mi 17% 53% 30% 508
MN 9% 34% 57% 322
MO 18% 61% 21% 363
MT 13% 42% 45% 340
NE 14% 60% 26% 394
NV 27% 47% 27% 346
NH 13% 18% 69% 336
NJ 13% 38% 49% 326
NY 21% 23% 56% 1,275
NC 24% 47% 29% 521
OK 20% 58% 22% 334
OR 35% 32% 32% 354
PA 16% 49% 36% 577
SC 12% 56% 32% 422
X 21% 24% 55% 262
uT 23% 40% 37% 315
VA 13% 51% 36% 689
Wi 14% 25% 61% 231
WY 24% 46% 30% 346
:E)“[;’Vzi?:rf;eNC" 17% 45% 38% 19,901

Appendix | 34



Table 11. Can change their case manager/service coordinator if wants to

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes Maybe, not sure No N
AL 73% 16% 12% 424
AR 84% 3% 13% 392
CT 66% 13% 21% 505
DE 76% 18% 6% 359
DC 71% 12% 17% 316
FL 90% 6% 3% 503
GA 86% 7% 7% 389
HI 55% 13% 32% 319
IL 68% 28% 4% 326
IN 77% 11% 12% 938
KS 86% 9% 5% 352
KY 86% 12% 1% 423
MD 76% 11% 13% 486
Mi 71% 22% 7% 640
MN 74% 17% 9% 373
MO 74% 19% 8% 374
MT 50% 36% 14% 322
NE 75% 18% 7% 352
NV 75% 17% 8% 374
NH 74% 24% 2% 384
NJ 85% 9% 6% 427
NY 73% 10% 17% 1,558
NC 79% 11% 10% 545
OK 71% 14% 15% 367
OR 81% 11% 7% 370
PA 78% 14% 9% 592
SC 74% 20% 7% 487
X 77% 16% 7% 376
uT 82% 12% 7% 313
VA 76% 14% 9% 729
Wi 83% 10% 8% 315
WY 86% 7% 7% 402
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 74% 14% 12% 23,018

Appendix | 35
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Table 1. How many times did you go shopping in the past month? (Examples: groceries,
clothing)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Three or four Five or more

State (names abbreviated) Did notgo One or two times times times

AL 9% 28% 29% 34% 461
AR 11% 25% 22% 42% 411
CT 13% 24% 26% 37% 589
DE 19% 31% 24% 26% 408
DC 11% 34% 32% 23% 342
FL 13% 24% 34% 29% 522
GA 12% 31% 36% 21% 391
HI 15% 17% 22% 46% 348
IL 12% 33% 27% 28% 388
IN 13% 32% 31% 24% 1,053
KS 18% 33% 27% 22% 372
KY 14% 59% 18% 8% 429
MD 12% 24% 28% 36% 511
Mi 8% 21% 34% 37% 654
MN 17% 26% 25% 32% 397
MO 12% 22% 28% 37% 394
MT 13% 29% 37% 21% 344
NE 14% 31% 34% 21% 399
NV 14% 37% 32% 17% 381
NH 3% 8% 31% 58% 396
NJ 13% 24% 26% 38% 450
NY 14% 23% 28% 35% 1,616
NC 15% 13% 23% 48% 582
OK 16% 25% 29% 29% 394
OR 9% 15% 25% 51% 411
PA 9% 27% 33% 31% 698
SC 14% 37% 30% 19% 501
X 9% 19% 29% 43% 406
uT 13% 20% 29% 38% 332
VA 12% 19% 25% 43% 754
Wi 24% 26% 26% 23% 335
WY 8% 19% 27% 45% 409
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 14% 26% 28% 33% 24,808
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Table 2. How many times did you go out on errands or appointments in the past month?
(Examples: bank, post office, hairdressers or barber)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Three or four Five or more

State (names abbreviated) Did notgo One or two times times times

AL 17% 45% 22% 15% 446
AR 19% 36% 24% 21% 405
CT 7% 31% 31% 31% 581
DE 25% 40% 17% 18% 402
DC 18% 46% 19% 17% 338
FL 18% 51% 18% 13% 517
GA 35% 47% 11% 7% 390
HI 20% 40% 21% 20% 346
IL 15% 45% 25% 16% 379
IN 24% 50% 16% 10% 1,034
KS 17% 48% 16% 19% 361
KY 32% 46% 19% 3% 425
MD 14% 36% 24% 25% 499
Mi 11% 47% 26% 16% 653
MN 21% 39% 23% 17% 395
MO 15% 46% 23% 17% 387
MT 16% 41% 22% 22% 332
NE 24% 63% 10% 3% 388
NV 24% 49% 17% 10% 379
NH 8% 32% 40% 19% 395
NJ 12% 40% 24% 24% 445
NY 20% 39% 23% 17% 1,604
NC 17% 36% 25% 22% 581
OK 18% 40% 24% 19% 386
OR 14% 29% 19% 38% 395
PA 8% 42% 25% 25% 684
SC 16% 45% 25% 14% 495
X 17% 33% 24% 26% 400
uT 20% 37% 19% 24% 322
VA 13% 47% 21% 19% 751
Wi 26% 38% 17% 19% 334
WY 9% 29% 27% 36% 400
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 20% 42% 21% 17% 24,489
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Table 3. How many times did you go out for entertainment in the past month? (Examples: go to
the movies or attend plays, concerts, sporting events, going out dancing)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Three or four Five or more

State (names abbreviated) Did notgo One or two times times times

AL 24% 37% 22% 16% 446
AR 43% 27% 11% 18% 414
CT 24% 29% 18% 29% 588
DE 32% 36% 17% 14% 411
DC 22% 33% 21% 24% 338
FL 27% 36% 21% 16% 522
GA 15% 31% 39% 15% 396
HI 40% 26% 20% 14% 347
IL 25% 43% 19% 13% 387
IN 28% 45% 16% 11% 1,050
KS 11% 37% 36% 15% 370
KY 29% 47% 20% 5% 428
MD 27% 26% 21% 26% 513
Mi 19% 30% 23% 28% 657
MN 17% 36% 21% 26% 397
MO 22% 41% 24% 14% 393
MT 27% 41% 17% 14% 338
NE 33% 47% 11% 8% 394
NV 32% 39% 17% 12% 389
NH 20% 31% 29% 20% 394
NJ 28% 30% 21% 22% 451
NY 37% 28% 19% 17% 1,618
NC 29% 25% 20% 25% 584
OK 38% 31% 18% 14% 392
OR 30% 26% 16% 28% 410
PA 25% 36% 21% 18% 692
SC 37% 37% 16% 10% 498
X 23% 29% 28% 20% 404
uT 25% 27% 22% 27% 332
VA 31% 33% 17% 19% 751
Wi 41% 29% 14% 16% 340
WY 24% 24% 21% 32% 404
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 31% 33% 18% 17% 24,755
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Table 4. How many times did you go to a restaurant or coffee shop in the past month?

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Three or four Five or more

State (names abbreviated) Did notgo One or two times times times

AL 11% 28% 26% 35% 446
AR 21% 25% 20% 34% 411
CT 17% 25% 21% 37% 586
DE 20% 36% 25% 19% 412
DC 19% 37% 25% 19% 345
FL 14% 32% 28% 26% 519
GA 11% 26% 39% 25% 399
HI 28% 21% 22% 29% 348
IL 15% 40% 23% 22% 390
IN 16% 35% 30% 19% 1,049
KS 12% 38% 36% 14% 376
KY 9% 46% 37% 8% 421
MD 19% 24% 25% 32% 512
Mi 11% 28% 29% 32% 658
MN 13% 30% 32% 25% 398
MO 13% 31% 29% 27% 389
MT 19% 43% 21% 17% 340
NE 12% 31% 38% 19% 402
NV 25% 43% 20% 13% 390
NH 8% 19% 31% 43% 396
NJ 16% 31% 21% 31% 449
NY 20% 29% 24% 26% 1,626
NC 18% 18% 20% 45% 586
OK 26% 25% 27% 22% 396
OR 19% 30% 22% 28% 408
PA 18% 28% 27% 27% 693
SC 18% 32% 30% 20% 497
X 15% 23% 27% 35% 406
uT 19% 32% 26% 24% 329
VA 21% 28% 26% 26% 756
Wi 27% 35% 17% 20% 332
WY 13% 22% 26% 40% 408
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 19% 29% 26% 26% 24,813
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Table 5. How many times did you go out to a religious service or spiritual practice in the past
month? (Examples: church, synagogue, study, or other place of worship)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

Three or four Five or more

State (names abbreviated) Did notgo One or two times times times

AL 48% 19% 25% 9% 435
AR 55% 12% 17% 16% 414
CT 73% 12% 11% 4% 590
DE 66% 11% 17% 6% 412
DC 53% 20% 23% 4% 332
FL 61% 12% 20% 7% 519
GA 44% 13% 29% 14% 375
HI 59% 14% 19% 9% 345
IL 61% 11% 21% 7% 386
IN 59% 11% 21% 8% 1,041
KS 60% 20% 16% 4% 372
KY 63% 14% 17% 6% 405
MD 62% 11% 19% 8% 503
Mi 61% 14% 15% 10% 652
MN 62% 16% 16% 5% 395
MO 61% 12% 21% 7% 389
MT 71% 9% 17% 3% 335
NE 42% 13% 32% 12% 395
NV 69% 12% 12% 6% 393
NH 77% 5% 11% 6% 390
NJ 70% 12% 13% 6% 444
NY 75% 10% 11% 5% 1,624
NC 48% 14% 23% 16% 586
OK 58% 9% 17% 17% 393
OR 69% 8% 16% 7% 408
PA 67% 11% 16% 7% 692
SC 51% 18% 23% 8% 495
X 45% 15% 27% 13% 404
uT 61% 10% 22% 8% 325
VA 62% 14% 18% 7% 754
Wi 68% 11% 12% 9% 338
WY 64% 9% 18% 10% 411
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 63% 12% 16% 8% 24,666
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Table 6. Are you a part of any groups, organizations, or communities?

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes No N
AL 24% 76% 445
AR 22% 78% 409
CT 32% 68% 587
DE 20% 80% 409
DC 19% 81% 336
FL 29% 71% 524
GA 11% 89% 397
HI 26% 74% 346
IL 31% 69% 373
IN 27% 73% 1,048
KS 21% 79% 364
KY 11% 89% 423
MD 29% 71% 512
Mi 24% 76% 658
MN 27% 73% 399
MO 28% 72% 394
MT 23% 77% 341
NE 36% 64% 392
NV 21% 79% 385
NH 30% 70% 396
NJ 29% 71% 440
NY 24% 76% 1,620
NC 30% 70% 584
OK 24% 76% 394
OR 33% 67% 404
PA 29% 71% 685
SC 24% 76% 492
X 22% 78% 405
uT 23% 77% 334
VA 23% 77% 748
Wi 29% 71% 345
WY 50% 50% 412
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 23% 77% 24,646
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Table 7. Takes part in groups, organizations or communities (in-person or virtually)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
AL
AR
CT
DE
DC
FL
GA
HI
IL
IN
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NV
NH
NJ
NY
NC
OK
OR
PA
SC
X
uT
VA
Wi
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

Yes
66%
56%
50%
63%
71%
62%
55%
67%
61%
54%
83%
68%
58%
60%
61%
53%
31%
30%
49%
53%
62%
59%
67%
55%
54%
64%
58%
72%
62%
64%
51%
60%
59%

No
7%
1%
6%
7%
0%
9%
12%
9%
6%
3%
3%
11%
3%
13%
15%
12%
18%
23%
6%
37%
8%
6%
8%
14%
5%
7%
2%
4%
3%
11%
5%
7%
8%

Some groups

27%
43%
44%
30%
29%
28%
33%
24%
33%
43%
14%
20%
40%
28%
24%
35%
51%
47%
45%
11%
30%
35%
25%
31%
40%
29%
41%
24%
35%
26%
44%
33%
33%

98
82
172
81
62
141
42
88
110
277
71
44
139
151
107
106
68
138
71
114
122
385
171
94
129
169
111
83
71
171
94
201
5,450
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Chapter 6: Relationships
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Table 1. Has friends who are not staff or family members

Has friends
State (names who are All friends are staff or family, or No does not have
abbreviated) not staff or cannot determine friends
family

AL 77% 13% 10% 257
AR 89% 6% 5% 289
CT 83% 7% 10% 320
DE 75% 12% 13% 238
DC 79% 4% 17% 215
FL 87% 4% 9% 238
GA 85% 10% 5% 219
HI 73% 18% 9% 139
IL 83% 7% 10% 224
IN 70% 21% 9% 779
KS 80% 13% 6% 256
KY 72% 26% 2% 202
MD 79% 9% 11% 324
Mi 74% 19% 7% 363
MN 85% 6% 9% 204
MO 85% 7% 8% 254
MT 76% 16% 8% 250
NE 72% 20% 7% 343
NV 78% 9% 13% 351
NH 70% 12% 17% 196
NJ 83% 4% 13% 228
NY 77% 9% 14% 932
NC 80% 6% 13% 325
OK 75% 14% 11% 247
OR 82% 8% 10% 280
PA 74% 11% 15% 371
SC 84% 7% 9% 274
X 77% 15% 8% 206
uTt 72% 19% 10% 227
VA 82% 8% 10% 369
Wi 75% 9% 16% 128
WYy 89% 8% 3% 262
Xcgr‘:‘ggted NCI-IDD 76% 12% 12% 15,111
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Table 2. Has best friend (may be staff or family)

State (names abbreviated) Yes, has a best friend No, does not have a best friend N
AL 80% 20% 216
AR 92% 8% 266
CT 83% 17% 279
DE 80% 20% 198
DC 83% 17% 174
FL 79% 21% 207
GA 92% 8% 202
HI 88% 12% 118
IL 70% 30% 196
IN 78% 22% 675
KS 82% 18% 228
KY 59% 41% 190
MD 82% 18% 277
Mi 80% 20% 329
MN 86% 14% 180
MO 83% 17% 225
MT 72% 28% 218
NE 69% 31% 303
NV 75% 25% 299
NH 74% 26% 156
NJ 81% 19% 195
NY 81% 19% 787
NC 83% 17% 270
OK 88% 12% 212
OR 84% 16% 236
PA 78% 22% 305
SC 87% 13% 248
X 70% 30% 188
uT 82% 18% 202
VA 80% 20% 314
Wi 88% 12% 107
WY 81% 19% 247
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 80% 20% 12,747
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Table 3. Wants help to make or keep in contact with friends

State (names abbreviated) Yes Maybe No N
AL 49% 8% 43% 247
AR 41% 7% 52% 283
CT 55% 5% 41% 313
DE 43% 10% 48% 235
DC 47% 3% 50% 211
FL 45% 14% 41% 234
GA 22% 10% 68% 216
HI 60% 8% 32% 136
IL 46% 17% 38% 215
IN 66% 8% 26% 748
KS 34% 10% 56% 244
KY 15% 19% 66% 190
MD 53% 7% 40% 320
Mi 31% 36% 33% 357
MN 30% 12% 58% 207
MO 29% 13% 58% 247
MT 35% 23% 42% 244
NE 34% 21% 45% 320
NV 51% 6% 43% 346
NH 42% 23% 35% 193
NJ 42% 14% 43% 222
NY 46% 10% 44% 910
NC 56% 11% 33% 309
OK 63% 7% 30% 241
OR 45% 6% 49% 242
PA 40% 7% 53% 352
SC 50% 8% 42% 269
X 31% 26% 42% 201
uT 51% 7% 42% 225
VA 52% 8% 40% 334
Wi 34% 6% 61% 125
WY 35% 7% 58% 255
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 45% 11% 44% 14,506

Appendix | 47



Table 4. Has friends (may be staff or family) and can meet with their friends in person when they
want

State (names abbreviated) Yes, always Sometimes cannot see friends No N
AL 78% 14% 8% 211
AR 88% 8% 4% 267
CT 71% 16% 13% 278
DE 67% 19% 14% 201
DC 72% 18% 10% 169
FL 62% 30% 7% 210
GA 82% 12% 5% 204
HI 46% 23% 31% 118
IL 78% 15% 7% 190
IN 72% 19% 9% 691
KS 78% 15% 7% 226
KY 44% 55% 2% 192
MD 69% 19% 12% 274
Mi 63% 30% 6% 324
MN 84% 13% 3% 183
MO 73% 23% 4% 224
MT 72% 23% 5% 221
NE 80% 15% 5% 301
NV 70% 18% 12% 291
NH 41% 52% 7% 151
NJ 66% 23% 1% 197
NY 65% 23% 12% 781
NC 57% 26% 16% 270
OK 80% 13% 8% 213
OR 63% 30% 7% 241
PA 81% 12% 7% 299
SC 69% 18% 13% 247
X 57% 35% 8% 185
uT 71% 19% 10% 197
VA 64% 32% 4% 308
Wi 71% 14% 14% 104
WY 68% 25% 7% 244
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 69% 22% 9% 12,638
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Table 5. Has other ways of talking, chatting, or communicating with friends when cannot see
them in person

State (names abbreviated) Yes Sometimes No N
AL 67% 11% 22% 218
AR 90% 1% 9% 271
CT 80% 3% 17% 283
DE 77% 9% 14% 204
DC 79% 6% 15% 171
FL 82% 8% 11% 213
GA 84% 4% 11% 205
HI 56% 13% 31% 119
IL 85% 5% 10% 192
IN 79% 10% 12% 688
KS 77% 6% 17% 228
KY 42% 41% 16% 194
MD 81% 4% 15% 279
Mi 84% 8% 7% 324
MN 81% 7% 12% 185
MO 83% 4% 13% 228
MT 72% 12% 16% 223
NE 81% 9% 11% 293
NV 83% 3% 14% 294
NH 69% 16% 15% 153
NJ 85% 4% 11% 192
NY 80% 5% 15% 792
NC 67% 7% 26% 265
OK 82% 4% 14% 211
OR 86% 4% 10% 246
PA 76% 5% 19% 296
SC 81% 5% 14% 247
X 71% 19% 11% 189
uT 81% 6% 12% 202
VA 75% 12% 12% 308
Wi 83% 4% 13% 106
WY 83% 4% 13% 250
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 79% 7% 14% 12,723
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Table 6. Can see and/or talk with their family when they want (among those who do not live in
the family home)

State (names Yes, can see or talk to family when they want to, or .

abbreviated) chooses not to see family SeliStie s N
AL 84% 1% 5% 207
AR 92% 5% 3% 187
CT 89% 6% 5% 204
DE 84% 9% 8% 117
DC 76% 5% 19% 59
FL 83% 13% 3% 121
GA 88% 9% 3% 124
HI 63% 24% 14% 51
IL 90% 7% 4% 136
IN 87% 6% 7% 456
KS 86% 8% 6% 144
KY 58% 3%% 7% 111
MD 79% 9% 12% 133
Mi 81% 14% 5% 195
MN 88% 8% 5% 132
MO 88% 6% 7% 152
MT 82% 14% 4% 194
NE 86% 9% 5% 219
NV 86% 9% 5% 233
NH 62% 34% 4% 114
NJ 84% 1% 6% 123
NY 84% 10% 6% 417
NC 82% 8% 10% 171
OK 83% 5% 13% 172
OR 84% 13% 3% 99
PA 87% 7% 5% 167
SC 89% 5% 6% 212
X 78% 18% 4% 100
uT 85% 9% 6% 172
VA 84% 12% 4% 209
Wi 86% 4% 10% 73
WY 92% 4% 3% 91
X\r/“‘a"’rig’gted NCI-IDD 84% 10% 6% 7,725
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Table 7. Often feels lonely

State (names abbreviated) Yes, often Sometimes No N
AL 14% 32% 55% 241
AR 14% 30% 56% 283
CT 14% 29% 57% 316
DE 16% 38% 46% 234
DC 13% 33% 54% 207
FL 10% 36% 54% 226
GA 10% 23% 67% 218
HI 9% 33% 58% 134
IL 4% 29% 67% 216
IN 20% 30% 50% 748
KS 15% 35% 50% 249
KY 2% 27% 71% 195
MD 14% 23% 63% 312
Mi 9% 44% 48% 358
MN 8% 37% 55% 204
MO 8% 36% 56% 244
MT 9% 44% 47% 243
NE 8% 29% 64% 324
NV 15% 31% 53% 347
NH 9% 44% 48% 200
NJ 13% 27% 60% 212
NY 14% 32% 54% 918
NC 9% 28% 63% 311
OK 22% 28% 50% 238
OR 16% 38% 46% 262
PA 7% 26% 67% 363
SC 12% 29% 59% 265
X 15% 40% 45% 204
uT 17% 35% 47% 226
VA 13% 32% 55% 338
Wi 22% 21% 57% 127
WY 10% 42% 48% 259
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 13% 33% 54% 14,670
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Table 8. Can go on a date or is married or living with partner

There are some
Yes, can go on a date

. e . restrictions No, cannot go

. without restrictions or rules or is
abbreviated) T . or rules about on a date
married/living with partner

State (names

dating
AL 79% 11% 10% 201
AR 85% 5% 9% 245
cT 76% 16% 8% 243
DE 69% 14% 18% 198
DC 86% 5% 10% 198
FL 82% 10% 8% 198
GA 89% 7% 4% 206
HI 38% 34% 28% 106
IL 86% 7% 7% 181
IN 76% 14% 10% 655
KS 80% 9% 1% 236
KY 62% 37% 2% 60
MD 74% 13% 14% 271
M 67% 25% 8% 284
MN 71% 23% 6% 166
MO 79% 14% 6% 207
MT 74% 23% 3% 185
NE 82% 14% 4% 258
NV 83% 9% 8% 295
NH 64% 26% 10% 109
NJ 90% 4% 6% 162
NY 79% 11% 10% 703
NC 51% 25% 24% 271
oK 74% 15% 12% 219
OR 88% 5% 7% 194
PA 83% 8% 9% 266
sC 80% 12% 8% 202
X 67% 24% 10% 135
uT 71% 17% 12% 191
VA 78% 14% 8% 248
Wi 81% 6% 13% 111
WY 78% 13% 9% 210
I%”[‘)"’Ae\'\?::;e"‘c" 78% 12% 10% 11,437
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Chapter 7: Satisfaction
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Table 1. Likes home or where lives

State (names abbreviated) Yes In-between No N
AL 89% 7% 4% 260
AR 92% 4% 4% 290
CT 88% 4% 8% 333
DE 90% 4% 7% 240
DC 81% 9% 10% 216
FL 94% 5% 1% 233
GA 94% 4% 2% 219
HI 93% 6% 1% 127
IL 92% 5% 4% 224
IN 87% 8% 5% 790
KS 86% 10% 3% 262
KY 97% 2% 1% 202
MD 90% 6% 4% 326
Mi 89% 10% 2% 368
MN 90% 6% 4% 208
MO 91% 7% 2% 260
MT 88% 5% 7% 245
NE 92% 5% 3% 346
NV 90% 5% 5% 354
NH 88% 8% 3% 208
NJ 86% 8% 6% 235
NY 86% 8% 7% 943
NC 94% 3% 3% 348
OK 86% 7% 7% 250
OR 93% 4% 3% 297
PA 91% 6% 4% 379
SC 89% 5% 5% 276
X 86% 11% 3% 209
uT 85% 8% 7% 232
VA 94% 4% 2% 386
Wi 84% 11% 5% 122
WY 89% 6% 5% 266
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 89% 7% 4% 15,671
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Table 2. Wants to live somewhere else

State (names abbreviated) Yes In-between No N
AL 25% 11% 64% 254
AR 32% 6% 62% 284
CT 41% 5% 54% 328
DE 38% 5% 57% 232
DC 37% 7% 56% 210
FL 23% 13% 64% 231
GA 17% 7% 76% 216
HI 17% 14% 70% 125
IL 20% 7% 73% 215
IN 35% 13% 52% 773
KS 25% 12% 63% 259
KY 7% 2% 91% 197
MD 34% 6% 60% 320
Mi 25% 16% 58% 359
MN 30% 10% 61% 206
MO 29% 13% 58% 255
MT 29% 11% 60% 247
NE 19% 11% 70% 335
NV 37% 9% 55% 352
NH 16% 11% 73% 194
NJ 35% 14% 51% 228
NY 30% 9% 61% 920
NC 25% 8% 66% 334
OK 36% 12% 51% 247
OR 28% 13% 60% 284
PA 22% 8% 70% 360
SC 35% 7% 58% 274
X 22% 15% 62% 209
uT 30% 13% 57% 231
VA 18% 7% 75% 369
Wi 35% 8% 57% 120
WY 25% 8% 66% 260
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 29% 11% 60% 15,126
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Table 3. Has enough things they like to do at home

State (names abbreviated) NCEEWEVS Sometimes Not enough N
AL 82% 13% 4% 251
AR 90% 7% 3% 288
CT 86% 9% 5% 319
DE 80% 14% 6% 235
DC 82% 13% 5% 204
FL 83% 15% 2% 234
GA 89% 6% 5% 219
HI 90% 8% 2% 134
IL 93% 4% 3% 225
IN 83% 12% 4% 760
KS 84% 8% 7% 243
KY 72% 26% 2% 202
MD 81% 13% 7% 320
Mi 81% 16% 3% 364
MN 88% 9% 3% 207
MO 90% 7% 4% 251
MT 85% 11% 4% 246
NE 86% 11% 3% 324
NV 85% 10% 5% 350
NH 62% 33% 5% 202
NJ 81% 14% 5% 220
NY 82% 13% 6% 920
NC 89% 8% 3% 317
OK 87% 7% 5% 242
OR 85% 12% 3% 267
PA 94% 5% 1% 366
SC 86% 10% 4% 270
X 69% 26% 5% 205
uT 80% 15% 5% 226
VA 91% 7% 2% 352
Wi 84% 9% 6% 128
WY 84% 10% 6% 263
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 83% 12% 4% 14,832
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Table 4. Likes paid community job (if working in a paid community job)

Based on those reported to have a paid community job (from the Background Information Section)

State (names abbreviated) Yes In-between No N
AL 98% 0% 2% 41
AR 95% 2% 2% 42
CT 90% 6% 4% 134
DE 89% 9% 2% 92
DC 88% 8% 4% 52
FL 91% 4% 5% 55
GA 94% 6% 0% 34
IL 98% 2% 0% 47
IN 96% 3% 1% 119
KS 97% 1% 1% 70
KY 100% 0% 0% 26
MD 87% 11% 2% 123
Mi 91% 7% 1% 94
MN 94% 5% 1% 106
MO 98% 2% 0% 47
MT 93% 4% 2% 89
NE 91% 8% 1% 126
NV 95% 3% 2% 58
NH 92% 7% 1% 95
NJ 96% 3% 1% 67
NY 85% 12% 3% 252
NC 94% 3% 3% 71
OK 86% 9% 5% 112
OR 89% 9% 2% 87
PA 92% 6% 2% 115
SC 97% 3% 0% 72
X 88% 13% 0% 40
uT 91% 6% 3% 80
VA 89% 11% 0% 66
Wi 87% 10% 3% 39
WY 91% 8% 1% 114
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 90% 8% 2% 3,803

The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: HI
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Table 5. Wants to go out shopping more, less or the same amount as last month

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
AL
AR
CT
DE
DC
FL
GA
HI
IL
IN
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NV
NH
NJ
NY
NC
OK
OR
PA
SC
X
uT
VA
Wi
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

More

33%
35%
43%
34%
40%
33%
29%
38%
41%
49%
36%

9%
42%
34%
31%
30%
36%
25%
45%
28%
44%
35%
40%
43%
33%
25%
42%
32%
36%
41%
27%
27%
36%

Less

6%
5%
6%
7%
5%
3%
6%
8%
3%
4%
7%
5%
9%
5%
8%
5%
4%
7%
6%
4%
6%
6%
7%
7%
9%
5%
6%
7%
6%
6%
4%
9%
6%

The Same Amount [\

60% 443
60% 410
51% 570
58% 404
55% 343
64% 511
66% 396
54% 339
56% 381
47% 1,050
57% 343
86% 381
50% 503
61% 649
61% 392
64% 391
60% 344
67% 402
49% 389
68% 394
51% 450
60% 1,682
53% 575
50% 386
58% 396
70% 670
51% 495
61% 401
58% 314
54% 738
69% 332
63% 404

58% 24,373
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Table 6. Wants to go out for entertainment more, less or the same amount as last month

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
AL
AR
CT
DE
DC
FL
GA
HI
IL
IN
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NV
NH
NJ
NY
NC
OK
OR
PA
SC
X
uT
VA
Wi
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

More

40%
42%
55%
42%
54%
47%
38%
45%
50%
56%
47%
15%
53%
49%
42%
36%
48%
42%
58%
42%
55%
51%
51%
59%
54%
35%
57%
41%
53%
48%
38%
44%
48%

Less

6%
3%
2%
3%
4%
3%
2%
5%
1%
2%
3%
2%
5%
1%
4%
3%
1%
1%
4%
2%
2%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
2%
3%
4%
2%
2%
3%
3%

The Same Amount [\

55% 433
55% 411
43% 577
55% 395
42% 340
50% 500
60% 399
51% 328
49% 382
43% 1,046
50% 347
84% 355
41% 505
50% 645
54% 388
61% 387
50% 335
57% 389
38% 388
56% 393
43% 447
47% 1,591
47% 580
39% 385
44% 383
63% 655
42% 496
57% 400
43% 311
50% 733
60% 331
52% 401

50% 24,176
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Table 7. Wants to go out to a restaurant or coffee shop more, less or the same amount as last

month

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
AL
AR
CT
DE
DC
FL
GA
HI
IL
IN
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NV
NH
NJ
NY
NC
OK
OR
PA
SC
X
uT
VA
Wi
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

More

38%
36%
51%
38%
49%
41%
33%
37%
52%
59%
49%
13%
46%
52%
38%
35%
44%
36%
53%
39%
53%
46%
54%
49%
46%
30%
52%
38%
45%
48%
37%
39%
44%

Less

4%
5%
4%
4%
6%
4%
3%
5%
3%
2%
5%
8%
7%
1%
3%
4%
3%
3%
4%
1%
3%
4%
2%
4%
4%
3%
5%
4%
7%
3%
4%
5%
4%

The Same Amount N

57% 432
59% 412
45% 585
59% 398
46% 342
55% 503
63% 399
57% 338
45% 385
39% 1,057
46% 344
79% 400
46% 508
47% 658
59% 395
61% 387
53% 341
62% 399
44% 395
61% 390
44% 446
51% 1,605
44% 577
47% 387
50% 384
67% 661
44% 499
58% 403
48% 318
49% 744
58% 332
56% 405
52% 24,427
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Table 8. Wants to go out to a religious service or spiritual practice more, less or the same
amount as last month

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) More Less The Same Amount N
AL 31% 4% 65% 411
AR 29% 3% 68% 409
CT 28% 3% 70% 551
DE 23% 3% 74% 385
DC 42% 6% 52% 326
FL 23% 2% 74% 494
GA 32% 3% 64% 373
HI 30% 6% 64% 315
IL 22% 3% 75% 354
IN 28% 1% 71% 1,030
KS 20% 3% 77% 330
KY * 10% 1% 89% 237
MD 35% 6% 58% 477
Mi 25% 1% 74% 638
MN 17% 4% 79% 368
MO 21% 2% 77% 386
MT 14% 2% 84% 327
NE 16% 1% 83% 384
NV 30% 3% 66% 388
NH 13% 1% 86% 384
NJ 22% 0% 77% 430
NY 21% 3% 77% 1,534
NC 36% 2% 62% 565
OK 38% 2% 60% 369
OR 19% 2% 79% 379
PA 17% 1% 82% 623
SC 40% 3% 57% 477
X 19% 4% 77% 398
uT 20% 10% 71% 302
VA 26% 2% 72% 702
Wi 14% 3% 84% 324
WY 23% 3% 74% 401
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 24% 3% 73% 23,272

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 9. Person wants to be a part of more community groups

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes No N
AL 34% 66% 405
AR 34% 66% 405
CT 52% 48% 544
DE 32% 68% 379
DC 38% 62% 311
FL 37% 63% 487
GA 26% 74% 383
HI 45% 55% 303
IL 26% 74% 353
IN 33% 67% 1,018
KS 17% 83% 332
KY 12% 88% 404
MD 48% 52% 477
Mi 33% 67% 591
MN 26% 74% 364
MO 27% 73% 372
MT 24% 76% 311
NE 27% 73% 371
NV 38% 62% 384
NH 41% 59% 350
NJ 40% 60% 417
NY 41% 59% 1,512
NC 45% 55% 542
OK 51% 49% 372
OR 46% 54% 349
PA 30% 70% 634
SC 45% 55% 484
X 32% 68% 382
uT 41% 59% 303
VA 44% 56% 707
Wi 28% 72% 336
WY 32% 68% 380
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 37% 63% 22,877
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Table 10. Likes how they usually spend time during the day

State (names abbreviated) Yes always or almost always Some days or sometimes No N
AL 77% 21% 2% 255
AR 94% 4% 2% 291
CT 88% 9% 3% 319
DE 77% 18% 5% 237
DC 80% 16% 4% 203
FL 80% 20% 1% 235
GA 94% 5% 1% 218
HI 94% 5% 1% 137
IL 89% 9% 2% 219
IN 83% 15% 2% 757
KS 88% 10% 3% 240
KY 53% 46% 1% 201
MD 81% 16% 3% 319
Mi 80% 19% 1% 353
MN 86% 11% 2% 207
MO 86% 13% 1% 252
MT 83% 15% 1% 248
NE 84% 14% 2% 331
NV 82% 15% 3% 346
NH 64% 32% 3% 202
NJ 80% 18% 2% 220
NY 81% 15% 4% 928
NC 86% 1% 3% 324
OK 84% 1% 5% 243
OR 78% 19% 3% 264
PA 90% 9% 1% 366
SC 89% 8% 2% 272
X 69% 28% 3% 207
uT 75% 20% 5% 224
VA 83% 16% 1% 361
Wi 79% 14% 7% 121
WY 77% 20% 3% 264
X\r/“‘a"’rig’gted NCI-IDD 81% 16% 3% 14,785
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Table 11. Has used telehealth for healthcare services and like using it

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes In-between No N
AL 54% 28% 18% 182
AR 61% 20% 19% 121
CT 57% 25% 19% 364
DE 49% 33% 18% 203
DC 65% 15% 20% 183
FL 46% 29% 24% 294
GA 59% 25% 15% 181
HI 62% 22% 16% 197
IL 56% 26% 17% 149
IN 67% 19% 14% 362
KS 41% 24% 35% 127
KY 71% 22% 6% 220
MD 65% 17% 18% 320
Mi 38% 43% 19% 341
MN 51% 27% 22% 201
MO 51% 28% 21% 217
MT 52% 31% 17% 107
NE 54% 20% 26% 148
NV 63% 19% 18% 160
NH 33% 43% 24% 218
NJ 55% 27% 18% 265
NY 60% 21% 20% 996
NC 58% 25% 17% 318
OK 61% 20% 20% 178
OR 51% 21% 28% 208
PA 59% 22% 19% 353
SC 63% 19% 18% 192
X 66% 19% 15% 226
uT 56% 26% 17% 195
VA 64% 21% 15% 506
Wi 55% 20% 25% 110
WY 58% 23% 19% 206
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 58% 24% 18% 12,388
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Table 12. Has accessed services and support using video conference technology and like using
it

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes In-between No N
AL 51% 29% 20% 41
AR 59% 23% 18% 39
CT 64% 12% 25% 171
DE 60% 16% 24% 63
DC 70% 12% 18% 132
FL 42% 26% 32% 93
GA 73% 18% 9% 93
HI 74% 14% 12% 125
IL 57% 22% 21% 77
IN 74% 13% 13% 143
KS 58% 22% 20% 55
KY 61% 22% 17% 46
MD 63% 17% 20% 245
Mi 53% 29% 18% 110
MN 58% 24% 18% 67
MO 60% 21% 19% 57
MT 60% 23% 18% 40
NE 24% 15% 61% 67
NV 65% 19% 16% 74
NH 37% 37% 26% 70
NJ 61% 18% 21% 178
NY 64% 16% 21% 548
NC 70% 18% 12% 130
OK 68% 16% 16% 68
OR 63% 16% 21% 81
PA 67% 22% 11% 188
SC 75% 13% 13% 71
X 69% 15% 15% 78
uT 55% 27% 18% 105
VA 75% 13% 12% 154
Wi 67% 10% 23% 52
WYy 55% 18% 27% 73
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 60% 21% 19% 7,316
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Table 13. Have talked with their case manager using video conference technology like using it

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes In-between
AL 61% 21%
AR 71% 18%
CT 62% 21%
DE 50% 32%
DC 66% 16%
FL 48% 29%
GA 64% 27%
HI 66% 19%
IL 49% 30%
IN 73% 15%
KS 57% 14%
KY 71% 24%
MD 62% 18%
Mi 38% 44%
MN 50% 25%
MO 46% 38%
MT 49% 35%
NE 57% 27%
NV 59% 24%
NH 38% 42%
NJ 66% 23%
NY 63% 23%
NC 66% 22%
OK 56% 24%
OR 54% 24%
PA 61% 22%
SC 72% 11%
X 61% 26%
uT 60% 23%
VA 71% 18%
Wi 65% 16%
WY 60% 20%
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 61% 24%

No N
18% 106
11% 73
17% 296
17% 145
18% 225
23% 260

9% 232
16% 225
21% 155
12% 382
29% 142

4% 245
20% 312
18% 325
25% 179
16% 230
16% 147
16% 92
18% 114
20% 260
11% 162
15% 1,051
11% 305
20% 251
22% 239
17% 373
18% 74
13% 137
17% 231
11% 388
20% 51
20% 134
15% 11,474
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Chapter 8: Self-Direction
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Table 1. Using a self-directed supports option

Information may have been obtained through state records

State (names abbreviated) No Yes N
AL 6% 94% 453
CT 18% 82% 595
DE 23% 77% 356
FL 10% 90% 524
GA 1% 99% 406
HI 22% 78% 348
IL 34% 66% 382
KS 23% 77% 307
KY 28% 72% 437
MD 10% 90% 527
M 25% 75% 655
MN 17% 83% 403
MO 14% 86% 403
MT 12% 88% 359
NE 7% 93% 417
NH 33% 67% 393
NJ 34% 66% 458
NY 29% 71% 1,676
NC 3% 97% 574
OK 2% 98% 400
OR 67% 33% 417
PA 12% 88% 676
SC 11% 89% 491
TX* 8% 92% 301
uT 16% 84% 349
VA 29% 71% 752
WI 17% 83% 361
WYy 20% 80% 424
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 13% 87% 22,660

Table note: The following states do not offer self-direction and were not shown: AR, DC, IN, NV;
States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 2. People who make decisions or have input in making decisions about the services that

are self directed

Person
State (names mostly
abbreviated) YELGH
decisions
AL 10%
CT 10%
FL 6%
HI 3%
IL 7%
KS 14%
KY 4%
MD 15%
Mi 6%
MN 11%
MO 16%
MT 13%
NE 11%
NH 4%
NJ 14%
NY 20%
OR* 26%
PA 5%
SC 16%
uTt 9%
VA 6%
WY 10%
Unweighted
NCI-IDD 13%
Average

Person has input,

and family/friend
helps

21%
41%
67%
22%
41%
22%
45%
58%
59%
27%
41%
50%
75%
35%
30%
39%
38%
40%

4%
39%
43%
56%

41%

Family/friend makes
decisions, person
does not have input

7%
45%
27%
72%
50%
57%
45%
26%
29%
59%
41%
35%
14%
53%
52%
36%
34%
33%
28%
52%
50%
31%

41%

Case manager or
another
professional
employed by the

state
62% 29
3% 86
0% 52
3% 69
2% 111
6% 49
6% 122
0% 53
6% 137
3% 64
2% 56
3% 40
0% 28
8% 120
4% 152
6% 449
3% 250
21% 57
52% 25
0% 54
1% 172
4% 72
5% 2,375

Table note: The following states do not offer self-direction and were not shown: AR, DC, IN, NV; States with
more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *

The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: DE, GA, NC, OK, TX, WI
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Table 3. Can make changes to individual budget/services if needed

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
CT
FL
HI

IL
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NH
NJ
NY
OR*
PA
uT
VA
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

Yes
93%
93%
90%
93%

100%
92%
94%
81%
88%
91%
85%
78%
78%
90%
90%
91%

100%
94%
90%
95%
90%

No
4%
0%
3%
1%
0%
0%
2%
4%
2%
0%
9%
0%
4%
0%
4%
1%
0%
0%
6%
3%
3%

In-Between

3%
7%
6%
6%
0%
8%
4%
15%
10%
9%
6%
22%
18%
10%
6%
7%
0%
6%
4%
2%
7%

75
46
62

102
21
84
48
85
49
47
34
23

102

120

371

222
32
47

165
64

1,908

Table note: AR, DC, IN, and NV do not offer self-direction and were not shown; The following states had a low

count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: AL, DE, GA, NC, OK, SC, TX, WI
States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 4. Has enough help deciding how to direct services

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
CT
FL
HI

IL
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NH
NJ
NY
OR*
PA
uT
VA
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

Yes
85%
91%
90%
95%

100%
89%
87%

75%
83%
89%
65%
78%
76%
76%
86%
87%
94%
91%
82%
94%
85%

No
9%
0%
5%
1%
0%
0%
4%
6%
11%
0%
15%
0%
9%
10%
7%
7%
3%
0%
9%
3%
6%

In-Between

6%
9%
5%
4%
0%
11%
10%
20%
6%
11%
21%
22%
16%
15%
7%
6%
3%
9%
9%
3%
9%

79
46
62

101
21
84
52
87
47
47
34
23

103

115

370

225
31
46

165
65

1,915

Table note: AR, DC, IN, and NV do not offer self-direction and were not shown; The following states had a low

count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: AL, DE, GA, NC, OK, SC, TX, WI

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 5. Has the amount of control wanted with the services that are self-directed

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
CT
FL
HI

IL
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NH
NJ
NY
OR*
PA
uT
VA
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

Yes
91%
91%
82%
96%
86%
98%
86%
70%
73%
94%
76%
61%
64%
77%
84%
85%
94%
96%
82%
91%
84%

No
3%
2%
6%
1%
0%
0%
4%
9%
6%
2%
15%
4%
14%
10%
9%
3%
3%
0%
6%
8%
6%

In-Between

6%
7%
11%
3%
14%
2%
10%
21%
20%
4%
9%
35%
22%
13%
7%
12%
3%
4%
12%
2%
10%

79
46
62

101
21
84
49
86
49
48
34
23

103

121

369

223
31
46

164
65

1,913

Table note: AR, DC, IN, and NV do not offer self-direction and were not shown; The following states had a low

count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: AL, DE, GA, NC, OK, SC, TX, WI

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 6. The services and supports they want to self-direct are always available. This includes
things like having the services that they want available when they want them and having
enough staff to hire.

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Sometimes

CT 68% 22% 10% 79
FL 66% 11% 23% 44
HI 66% 16% 18% 61
IL 90% 0% 10% 101
KS 76% 5% 19% 21
KY 89% 0% 11% 84
MD 55% 28% 17% 47
MI 52% 30% 18% 87
MN 59% 18% 22% 49
MO 63% 17% 21% 48
MT 56% 29% 15% 34
NE 65% 13% 22% 23
NH 55% 24% 22% 102
NJ 54% 22% 24% 119
NY 66% 17% 17% 366
OR* 56% 25% 19% 222
PA 74% 10% 16% 31
uT 61% 13% 26% 46
VA 58% 24% 18% 165
WY 64% 25% 11% 64
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 64% 19% 18% 1,902

Table note: AR, DC, IN, and NV do not offer self-direction and were not shown; The following states had a low
count of responses (N<20) and were not shown: AL, DE, GA, NC, OK, SC, TX, WI

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 7. Gets information about budget and services from financial management service (FMS)

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)
CT
FL
HI

IL
KS
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NE
NH
NJ
NY
OR*
PA
uT
VA
WY
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average

Yes No
91% 9%
86% 9%
89% 8%
93% 1%
76% 10%
95% 1%
82% 10%
74% 17%
88% 6%
79% 15%
69% 9%
73% 5%
88% 7%
59% 34%
92% 5%
66% 14%
70% 22%
89% 4%
64% 28%
79% 19%
81% 12%

Sometimes

0%
5%
3%
6%

14%

4%
8%
8%
6%
6%

22%
23%

5%
7%
3%

20%

7%
7%
8%
2%
7%

77
43
61

103
21
83
50
86
48
48
32
22

100

120

365

208
27
46

152
62

1,860

Table note: AR, DC, IN, and NV do not offer self-direction and were not shown; OR used the term “CME”
(Case Management Entity) instead of “FMS”; The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and

were not shown: AL, DE, GA, NC, OK, SC, TX, WI

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 8. Information from FMS is easy to understand

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names Yes, easy to No, not easy to Some information is easy to
abbreviated) understand on understand and does not understand or understands

own get help to understand with help from others
CT 74% 12% 14% 69
FL 51% 6% 43% 35
HI 87% 4% 9% 53
IL 87% 0% 13% 95
KY 82% 0% 18% 79
MD 53% 21% 26% 38
Mi 58% 11% 31% 64
MN 61% 2% 37% 41
MO 68% 8% 24% 38
MT 43% 24% 33% 21
NH 68% 10% 22% 87
NJ 70% 7% 23% 71
NY 67% 8% 26% 333
OR* 76% 1% 23% 134
uT 68% 11% 21% 38
VA 81% 6% 13% 94
wyYy 52% 6% 42% 48
I%“S"’;'\?:ESGNC" 70% 7% 23% 1,473

Table note: AR, DC, IN, and NV do not offer self-direction and were not shown; OR used the term “CME”
(Case Management Entity) instead of “FMS”; The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and
were not shown: AL, DE, GA, KS, NE, NC, OK, PA, SC, TX, WI

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Table 9. Frequency with which the person gets information from FMS

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated)

CT
FL
HI
IL
KY
MD
Mi
MN
MO
MT
NH
NJ
NY
OR*
ut
VA
WY

Unweighted NCI-IDD

Average

At least every three
months

97%
86%
70%
63%
92%
86%
68%
71%
68%
62%
95%
48%
80%
23%
91%
47%
79%

70%

About twice a
year

0%
11%
16%
28%

6%

3%
11%
21%
12%
10%

2%
29%
15%
20%

9%
10%
12%

15%

Once a year or

less N
3% 67
3% 35

14% 50
9% 89
1% 77

11% 35

21% 62
7% 42

21% 34

29% 21
2% 85

23% 65
6% 314

57% 131
0% 35

43% 89

10% 42

16% 1,404

Table note: AR, DC, IN, and NV do not offer self-direction and were not shown; OR used the term “CME”
(Case Management Entity) instead of “FMS”; The following states had a low count of responses (N<20) and
were not shown: AL, GA, KS, NE, NC, OK, PA, SC, TX, WI

States with more than 25% missing or don't know are marked with *
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Chapter 9: Service Coordination
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Table 1. Has met or spoken with case manager/service coordinator

State (names abbreviated) Yes Maybe, not sure No N
AL 80% 12% 9% 252
AR 92% 3% 6% 280
CT 93% 1% 5% 311
DE 76% 6% 18% 213
DC 93% 1% 6% 202
FL 99% 1% 0% 233
GA 95% 1% 4% 218
HI 90% 5% 5% 132
IL 92% 4% 4% 206
IN 91% 5% 4% 722
KS 95% 2% 4% 249
KY 99% 1% 0% 203
MD 93% 2% 5% 310
Mi 96% 2% 2% 361
MN 96% 1% 2% 203
MO 91% 6% 3% 247
MT 84% 7% 9% 245
NE 96% 2% 3% 318
NV 89% 4% 8% 340
NH 94% 3% 3% 196
NJ 94% 4% 2% 217
NY 94% 2% 4% 900
NC 91% 4% 5% 301
OK 94% 2% 4% 239
OR 93% 2% 5% 273
PA 94% 2% 4% 360
SC 85% 4% 11% 271
X 87% 7% 7% 200
uT 96% 2% 2% 226
VA 97% 1% 3% 346
Wi 94% 2% 4% 126
WY 99% 1% 0% 263
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 89% 4% 7% 14,374
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Table 2. Case manager/service coordinator knows what is important to person

State (names abbreviated) Yes Maybe, knows some things that are important No N
AL 88% 8% 4% 190
AR 96% 2% 2% 252
CT 92% 4% 4% 273
DE 88% 5% 6% 156
DC 88% 7% 5% 179
FL 94% 4% 1% 225
GA 91% 4% 4% 203
HI 94% 4% 3% 114
IL 95% 5% 0% 186
IN 95% 4% 2% 631
KS 93% 4% 3% 226
KY 83% 17% 0% 197
MD 90% 8% 2% 268
Mi 87% 1% 2% 342
MN 92% 7% 1% 189
MO 95% 4% 1% 218
MT 82% 16% 2% 198
NE 93% 5% 2% 289
NV 89% 7% 4% 291
NH 84% 14% 2% 168
NJ 87% 9% 3% 191
NY 91% 6% 3% 816
NC 93% 6% 1% 261
OK 91% 7% 2% 220
OR 90% 9% 1% 230
PA 95% 3% 2% 317
SC 93% 4% 2% 226
X 80% 18% 2% 171
uT 92% 6% 2% 217
VA 88% 6% 6% 315
Wi 91% 5% 4% 114
WY 95% 4% 1% 259
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average  89% 8% 3% 12,223
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Table 3. Able to contact case manager/service coordinator when wants

State (names abbreviated) Yes Sometimes No N
AL 82% 12% 7% 190
AR 89% 2% 9% 255
CT 84% 6% 10% 280
DE 84% 8% 8% 157
DC 82% 9% 9% 175
FL 91% 6% 4% 228
GA 84% 5% 11% 203
HI 76% 11% 13% 108
IL 87% 9% 5% 174
IN 92% 5% 4% 625
KS 90% 5% 5% 229
KY 83% 17% 0% 198
MD 84% 5% 11% 272
Mi 86% 12% 2% 344
MN 90% 8% 2% 193
MO 87% 8% 5% 216
MT 68% 21% 10% 201
NE 91% 7% 2% 279
NV 81% 10% 9% 294
NH 84% 13% 3% 166
NJ 86% 7% 6% 191
NY 89% 7% 4% 816
NC 89% 4% 7% 261
OK 81% 9% 11% 218
OR 83% 13% 4% 235
PA 91% 4% 5% 316
SC 87% 9% 4% 230
X 70% 24% 5% 172
uT 87% 9% 4% 215
VA 86% 8% 5% 320
Wi 87% 7% 6% 114
WY 92% 7% 2% 259
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 83% 9% 7% 12,217
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Table 4. Case manager/service coordinator has talked to them about technology that may help
them in their everyday life

Proxy respondents were allowed for this question

State (names abbreviated) Yes No N
AL 47% 53% 364
AR 31% 69% 388
CT 36% 64% 546
DE 20% 80% 365
DC 43% 57% 273
FL 54% 46% 446
GA 31% 69% 367
HI 40% 60% 332
IL 27% 73% 304
IN 50% 50% 839
KS 30% 70% 319
KY 39% 61% 386
MD 33% 67% 458
Mi 27% 73% 604
MN 41% 59% 371
MO 48% 52% 304
MT 20% 80% 296
NE 30% 70% 344
NV 26% 74% 354
NH 20% 80% 366
NJ 20% 80% 409
NY 22% 78% 1,506
NC 47% 53% 515
OK 30% 70% 373
OR 25% 75% 361
PA 34% 66% 550
SC 40% 60% 452
X 21% 79% 387
uT 40% 60% 291
VA 48% 52% 707
Wi 16% 84% 329
WY 31% 69% 375
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average 31% 69% 22,311

Appendix | 81



Table 5. Was at last service planning meeting, or had the opportunity to be but chose not to

State (names abbreviated) Yes Had the option but chose not to No N
AL 96% 0% 4% 226
AR 95% 0% 4% 245
CT 97% 0% 3% 300
DE 79% 0% 21% 198
DC 98% 0% 2% 195
FL 98% 0% 2% 226
GA 99% 0% 1% 210
HI 98% 0% 2% 127
IL 96% 1% 3% 194
IN 97% 0% 3% 708
KS 93% 0% 7% 228
KY 96% 2% 2% 196
MD 98% 0% 1% 299
Mi 98% 0% 2% 349
MN 98% 1% 2% 200
MO 97% 1% 2% 228
MT 98% 0% 1% 243
NE 97% 1% 3% 309
NV 94% 0% 5% 319
NH 96% 1% 3% 167
NJ 95% 1% 4% 191
NY 98% 0% 2% 868
NC 94% 2% 4% 280
OK 95% 2% 3% 233
OR 97% 0% 3% 235
PA 99% 0% 1% 332
SC 89% 2% 9% 259
X 90% 2% 8% 188
uT 97% 0% 3% 204
VA 97% 0% 3% 309
Wi 93% 0% 7% 115
WY 95% 1% 4% 257
Unweighted NCI-IDD Average